The adoption of AASB 12 has resulted in the Group disclosing
more financial and other information regarding its investments in
associates and subsidiaries.

(e) Fair value measurement

AASB 13 Fair Value Measurement establishes a single source of
guidance for determining the fair value of assets and liabilities.
AASB 13 does not change when an entity is required to use fair
value, but rather, provides guidance on how to determine fair
value when fair value is required or permitted.

The Group has applied the new fair value measurement guidance
prospectively, and has not provided any comparative information
for new disclosures. Notwithstanding the above, the change had
no significant impact on the measurements of the Group’s assets
and liabilities.

(f) summary of quantitative impact

The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting
from the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s
financial position, comprehensive income and cash flows.

Page 33

BLUE SKY ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT

CoNDeNseD CoNsoliDATeD sTATemeNT oF FiNANCiAl PosiTioN

effect of changes in accounting policies

 As previously reported subsidiaries and Associates As restated
 $ $ $

1 July 2012

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,736,702 185,524 5,922,226

Current trade and other receivables 1,429,785 51,920 1,481,704

Other current assets 290,417 69,819 360,235

Non-current trade and other receivables 1,624,494 - 1,624,494

Non-current trading stock - 2,935,315 2,935,315

Investments accounted for using the equity method 1,161,204 1,358,205 2,519,408

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 2,595,159 (2,595,159) -

Property, Plant and Equipment 2,258,548 1 2,258,548

Intangible assets 4,591,176 663,299 5,254,474

Deferred tax assets 255,020 28,835 283,855

Total assets 19,942,505 2,697,759 22,640,259

liabilities

Current trade and other payables 2,467,361 44,631 2,511,992

Current borrowings 75,784 960,000 1,035,784

Deferred revenue 570,000 - 570,000

Income tax 883,846 - 883,846

Employee benefits 219,451 - 219,451

Provisions 20,132 - 20,132

Non-current borrowings 53,824 1,311,635 1,365,459

Total liabilities 4,290,398 2,316,266 6,606,664

Net assets 15,652,102 381,493 16,033,595

equity

Contributed equity 18,676,705 - 18,676,705

Reserves (7,104,181) - (7,104,181)

Accumulated profits/(losses) 4,079,578 (14,961) 4,064,617

Non-controlling interests - 396,454 396,454

Total equity 15,652,102 381,493 16,033,595

Page 34

BLUE SKY ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

NOTE 1. SIgNIFICANT ACCOUNTINg POLICIES (CONTINUED)

CoNDeNseD CoNsoliDATeD sTATemeNT oF FiNANCiAl PosiTioN

effect of changes in accounting policies

 As previously reported subsidiaries and Associates As restated
 $ $ $

30 JuNe 2013

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,552,348 1,004,148 6,556,496

Current trade and other receivables 2,157,453 437,723 2,595,176

Current Inventory - 1,429,671 1,429,671

Other current assets 228,888 62,427 291,315

Non-current trade and other receivables 1,154,327 - 1,154,327

Non-current inventory - 2,060,002 2,060,002

Investments accounted for using the equity method 3,637,265 (255,255) 3,382,010

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 4,053,462 (3,697,962) 355,500

Property, Plant and Equipment 108,269 2,094,604 2,202,873

Intangible assets 4,898,238 724,054 5,622,292

Deferred tax assets 44,126 - 44,126

Total assets 21,834,376 3,859,412 25,693,788

liabilities

Current trade and other payables 2,280,890 207,779 2,488,669

Current borrowings 54,423 1,467,931 1,522,354

Current deferred revenue 599,160 482,553 1,081,713

Income tax 859,784 - 859,784

Employee benefits 327,636 5,918 333,554

Provisions 35,171 - 35,171

Non-current borrowings - 1,586,992 1,586,992

Deferred tax liabilities 391,113 (61,776) 329,337

Total liabilities 4,548,177 3,689,397 8,237,574

Net assets 17,286,199 170,015 17,456,214

equity

Contributed equity 18,676,705 - 18,676,705

Reserves (7,104,181) - (7,104,181)

Accumulated profits/(losses) 5,713,675 (2,049,921) 3,663,754

Non-controlling interests - 2,219,936 2,219,936

Total equity 17,286,199 170,015 17,456,214

Page 35

BLUE SKY ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT

CoNDeNseD CoNsoliDATeD sTATemeNT oF ComPreheNsive iNCome

For the year ended 30 June 2013

effect of changes in accounting policies

 As previously reported subsidiaries and Associates As restated
 $ $ $

revenue

Operating revenue 13,202,841 (2,607,132) 10,595,709

Share of profit/(loss) of associates accounted for
using the equity method (398,939) 641,674 242,735

Other income 933,501 (873,494) 60,007

expenses

Employee benefits expense (4,557,210) 207,811 (4,349,399)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (268,570) 66,083 (202,487)

Consultancy (312,973) (181,914) (494,887)

External service providers - (1,137,159) (1,137,159)

Distribution (294,640) (416,269) (710,909)

Marketing (68,269) (307,942) (376,211)

Occupancy (355,369) (38,483) (393,852)

Administrative (2,510,402) 1,547,053 (963,349)

Travel & entertainment - (532,782) (532,782)

Other expenses (154,259) (573,950) (728,209)

Finance costs (69,323) (403) (69,726)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 5,146,388 (4,206,907) 939,481

Income tax (expense)/benefit (1,559,496) 32,941 (1,526,555)

Profit/(loss) after income tax for the year 3,586,892 (4,173,966) (587,074)

other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 3,586,892 (4,173,966) (587,074)

Profit/(loss) for the year is attributable to:

Non-controlling interest - (2,139,008) (2,139,008)

Owners of Blue Sky Alternative Investments Limited 3,586,892 (2,034,958) 1,551,934

 3,586,892 (4,173,966) (587,074)

Page 36

BLUE SKY ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

NOTE 1. SIgNIFICANT ACCOUNTINg POLICIES (CONTINUED)

CoNDeNseD CoNsoliDATeD sTATemeNT oF CAsh FloWs

For the year ended 30 June 2013

effect of changes in accounting policies

 As previously reported subsidiaries and Associates As restated
 $ $ $

Net cash from operating activities 1,009,014 (2,235,461) (1,226,447)

Net cash from investing activities 1,228,512 (1,276,609) (48,097)

Net cash from financing activities (2,421,880) 4,330,694 1,908,814

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 5,552,348 1,004,148 6,556,496

Page 37

BLUE SKY ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT

PAreNT eNTiTy iNFormATioN

In accordance with the Act, these financial statements present
the results of the consolidated entity only. Supplementary
information about the parent entity is disclosed in Note 40.

PriNCiPles oF CoNsoliDATioN

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and
liabilities of all subsidiaries of the Company as at 30 June 2014
and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended or from
when control was obtained. The Company and its subsidiaries
together are referred to in these financial statements as